		Agenda Item No. 7-2	2
DATE SUBMITTED	03/30/2022	COUNCIL ACTION	(X)
	COMMUNITY	PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED	( )
SUBMITTED BY	DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR	RESOLUTION	( )
DATE ACTION REQUIRED	04/06/2022	ORDINANCE 1 <sup>ST</sup> READING ORDINANCE 2 <sup>ND</sup> READING	
		CITY CLERK'S INITIALS	No.

## IMPERIAL CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

JB.		

DISCUSSION/ACTION:

MORNING STAR SUBDIVISION/HERITAGE @ DAHLIA RANCH, LLC

1. AUTHORIZATION TO SIGN THE ENCROACHMENT PERMIT APPLICATION NO. A-2022-003 TO IID FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS OVER DAHLIA LATERAL 8 ALONG THE NORTH SIDE OF NECKEL ROAD.

DEPARTMENT INVOLVED:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

## BACKGROUND/SUMMARY:

For the proper construction of surface improvements (Sub-Grade Preparation, installation of 18" Water Pipeline, Street Lights, Class II Base, Curb & Gutter, Sidewalks and AC Pavement) over IID's Dahlia Lateral 8 along the north side of Neckel Road as part of Morning Star Subdivision No. 1 Unit No. 1 (as recorded on FM 28/04), IID has requested that the City of Imperial should sign the Encroachment Permit Application No. A-2022-003 as owner of said improvements as illustrated on Attachments B & C.

The developer (Heritage at Dahlia Ranch, LLC/Russell Roben) has been notified by IID the following:

- 1. IID will accept that said surface improvements be constructed via an IID encroachment permit.
- 2. The City of Imperial will take over the ownership and O&M (Operations & Maintenance) of said improvements after their construction.
- 3. The City of Imperial will need to also sign the Encroachment Permit Application No. A-2022-003 as owner of said surface improvements. See Attachment A for details.

Morning Star Subdivision No. 1 Unit No. 1 is currently under construction with approximately 40% of the Scope-of-Work completed so far.

FISCAL IMPACT: NONE.  The developer (Heritage at Dahlia Ranch, LLC/Russel be financially responsible to pay in full for all the co with said surface improvements and permit fees reg Encroachment Permit Application No. A-2022-003.	sts associated	ADMIN SERVICES SIGN INITIALS		
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  1. Authorize to sign and submit Encroachment Permit No. A-2022-003 to IID for the construction improvements over IID's Dahlia Lateral 8 along the Neckel Road.	of surface	DEPT. INITIALS	OW	_
MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION:		CITY MANAGER'S INITIALS	othm	_
AYES: NAYES:	APPROVED DISAPPROVED REFERRED TO:	()	REJECTED DEFERRED	()

ПD-901A (R8-2006)

## Attachment A

Application Permit No. A- 2022-003

## **ENCROACHMENT PERMIT APPLICATION**

	RMATION - Please						
Applicant Name or Age     Heritage @ Dahlia	ncy (City/County/Govern Ranch, LLC.	nental (if applica	ble); Exem	npt:		E-Mail: russell@duggi	insconstruction.com
Address: 341 Crown Court. In	nperial, CA. 92251			Phone No: (760)427-6426		Fax No: (760)355-675	66
2. Owner or Operator Nam	e (If Different From Appl	icant):				E-Mail:	
Address:				Phone No:		Fax No:	
TYPE OF ENCRO							
3. Type of Encroachment (		_				_	
X Parallel	☐ Waste Discharge		ossing /Crossin				Other (specify):
▼ Drainage Outlet	Tile Line Outlet	☐ Tailwater			ry/Term #days _		
Power Facility	Farm Entrance	☐ Water Sup			nce/Violation		
Service Pipe:	Pipe Size: Use		Residential	Commercial	☐ Industrial	City Wat	
4. Encroachment Affecting	g Other Agency?	ltrans	Railroad	County	☐ Municipal	Other _	
5. Project Description (Des		hin Right of Way	/ - Use backside	e of sheet if more roo	m is needed):		
Surface Improvemen Curb & Gutter instal built plans.	ts for Neckel Rd. over D llation, Sidewalk installa	ahlia Lat.8, alon tion, AC paveme	g the project fi	rontage including: S , Street Light install	ub-Grade prepa ation, and an 18	ration, Class II b ' water line instal	ase installation, lation. Per as-
6. Estimated Construction	Start Date: 03/16/2022			Completion	Date: 05/05/202	23	
7. Address: Northeast co	rner of La Brucherie Rd	. & Neckel St.			City:	mperial, CA. 922	51
8. Assessor Parcel Number	r(s): 063-010-079						
9. Legal Description (may	be attached): See Attach	iment					
Section: 12	<b>T</b> .						
12	Tract:		To	wnship: 15		Range: 13	
Subdivision Name:	1 ract; orningstar Subdivision U	nit 1A	To		Block:	Range: 13	t:
Subdivision Name:  Mo  10. Canal: Dahlia Lat.8	rningstar Subdivision U	Delivery Gate:	71		Block: Drain:	Lo	t:
Subdivision Name:  Mo  10. Canal: Dahlia Lat.8	rningstar Subdivision U	Delivery Gate:	71		Block: Drain: IID Drawing	Lo No.:	
Subdivision Name:  Mo  10. Canal: Dahlia Lat.8	rningstar Subdivision U	Delivery Gate:	71		Block: Drain: IID Drawing	Lo No.:	
Subdivision Name:  Mo  10. Canal: Dahlia Lat.8  IID Drawing No.:  11. Distance to Closest Ca  FEE SCHEDULE:  Non-refundable \$250 a  Estimated Fees. Inclusion and the subdivision of the	Application Fee (Exempted as review, inspection as fees may be due after result be assessed when encroses by a factor of 1 for ease would be applied at the action of 1 for ease would be applied at the action of 1 for ease would be applied at the action of 1 for ease would be applied at the action of 1 for ease would be applied at the action of 1 for ease would be applied at the action of 1 for ease would be applied at the action of 1 for ease would be applied at the action of 1 for ease would be applied at the action of 1 for ease would be applied as the action of 1 for ease and the action of 1 for ease and ease of the permit will not occurred by a for each of the permit will not occurred the permit wil	Delivery Gate: IID Drawing N  Off. East of Deli  agencies excluding as-built/reco- oblution of costs. aching facilities	ivery Gate 71  ded) rd drawing fee are installed with after. Fee exemption with benchmon with benchmon arification. District permits for point so PA) documents at to encroachment, the oncroach on with District permits and requirements and requirements and requirements and requirements.	es. Review, inspection thout prior permit aut pt agencies and facility agencies and facility agencies and tied to mark used and tied to mark used and tied to the time or required for a facility 2F-6855), and Service where indicated on the sting or required for a facility agency and for the time or required for a facility agency and for the time or required including a) beneat, including a) beneat, including a) the capplicant is require ments, Riems have been met. If a control of the time of time of the time of time of the time of time o	Drain: IID Drawing sest County Road on and as-built horization. The ities may be subj  District facilities to the District's d garding encroach drawings must b e Pipe (20F-139- te standard drawi the country road ID's system d) C t documents as n t documents as n documents as	fees will be deter fees will be deter fee shall be double ject to this fee. If selatum c) Distance ment(s) shall be to be submitted when 4), and must meet ing detail. Is b) County road is california Environi incressary. oning used and tie ailt plans.	rmined after review of the ethe total normal fees noted the fee is applied to such an from District facilities both abbed. Encroachments shall applicable including Utility the minimum requirements access permits c) California mental Quality Act (CEQA) ed to the District's datum b) awned property in the County of owner/operator
Subdivision Name:  Mo  10. Canal: Dahlia Lat.8  IID Drawing No.:  11. Distance to Closest Ca  FEE SCHEDULE:  Non-refundable \$250 a  Estimated Fees. Inclusion application. Additional  Penalty Fees: A fee wis above and would increagency or facility, the final properties of the provide copies are gional Water documents of Nervide copies as-built plans. If the undersigned applicant a of Imperial or County of Rive.	Application Fee (Exempted as review, inspection as fees may be due after result be assessed when encroses by a factor of 1 for ease would be applied at the action of 1 for ease would be applied at the action of 1 for ease would be applied at the action of 1 for ease would be applied at the action of 1 for ease would be applied at the action of 1 for ease would be applied at the action of 1 for ease would be applied at the action of 1 for ease would be applied at the action of 1 for ease would be applied at the action of 1 for ease would be applied as the action of 1 for ease and the action of 1 for ease and ease of the permit will not occurred by a for each of the permit will not occurred the permit wil	Delivery Gate: IID Drawing N  Off. East of Deli  agencies excluding as-built/reco- oblution of costs. aching facilities	ivery Gate 71  ded)  rd drawing fee  are installed with there. Fee exempted  with the fee exempted of the	es. Review, inspection thout prior permit aut pt agencies and facility agencies and facility agencies and tied to mark used and tied to mark used and tied to the time or required for a facility 2F-6855), and Service where indicated on the sting or required for a facility agency and for the time or required for a facility agency and for the time or required including a) beneat, including a) beneat, including a) the capplicant is require ments, Riems have been met. If a control of the time of time of the time of time of the time of time o	Drain: IID Drawing sest County Road on and as-built horization. The ities may be subj  District facilities to the District's d garding encroach drawings must be e Pipe (20F-139- te standard drawi the country road ID's system d) C t documents as nehmark and stati d to submit as-bu- strict (District) right tules and Regulatio pproved, the applic	fees will be deter fees will be deter fee shall be double ject to this fee. If selatum c) Distance ment(s) shall be to be submitted when 4), and must meet ing detail. Is b) County road is california Environi incressary. oning used and tie ailt plans.	rmined after review of the ethe total normal fees noted the fee is applied to such an from District facilities both abbed. Encroachments shall applicable including Utility the minimum requirements access permits c) California mental Quality Act (CEQA) ed to the District's datum b) awned property in the County of owner/operator



